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A PROPOSI TO DI  QU ESTO M AN UALE

protetto in tutte le parti potenzialmente pericolose per l'utente. Leggere attentamente il presente 
-

-

Pericolo per i bambini

Attenzione - danni materiali

U SO PREV I STO

-

e danneggiare l'apparecchio.

-

L'uso improprio determina inoltre l'annullamento di ogni forma di garanzia.

RI SCH I  RESI DU I

piastra antiaderente e le parti metalliche interne dell'apparecchio durante il 
funzionamento dell'apparecchio o nei minuti seguenti il suo spegnimento. 
Attendere il raffreddamento delle parti calde.

AV V ERT EN Z E DI  SI CU REZ Z A

LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DELL'USO.

ambienti professionali
- nelle fattorie
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-

-
mento di ogni forma di garanzia.

della spedizione ad un Centro di Assistenza autorizzato.

pezzi di ricambio originali e accessori autorizzati dal costruttore.

 Pericolo per i bambini

durante l'uso dell'apparecchio.

essere effettuate dai bambini a meno che non abbiano un'età superiore a 8 anni 

bambini con età inferiore agli 8 anni.

afferrato da un bambino.

le parti calde.

-

propri giochi.

 Avvertenza relat iva a ust ioni

lontani dalle parti calde dell'apparecchio.
4
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-
talliche interne dell'apparecchio durante il funzionamento dell'apparecchio o nei 
minuti seguenti il suo spegnimento. Attendere il raffreddamento delle parti calde.

-

potrebbero fuoriuscire dal cestello. Pericolo di ustioni.

 Pericolo dovuto a elet tric ità

della rete locale.

spina dalla presa elettrica.

-
zione.

-
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 Attenzione - danni materia li

-

-

-
ti separati comandati a distanza.

-

centro di assistenza tecnica autorizzato per gestire il problema.
-

massima durante il riempimento del cestello.

con le resistenze elettriche.

-
ra.

cestello.
-

stra antiaderente.

cottura siano liberi da oggetti estranei.
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 Pericolo di danni derivant i da altre cause

altri apparecchi.

-

la presa elettrica facilmente accessibile.

temperature.

eseguite solamente da un Centro Assistenza Ariete o da tecnici autorizzati Arie-

 CON SERVARE SEM PRE QU EST E I ST RU Z I ON I .
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DESCRI Z I ON E DELL'APPARECCH I O

A - Display touch
B - Corpo dell'apparecchio F - Cestello
C - Vano di cottura
D - Piastra antiaderente H - Presa d'aria

DESCRI Z I ON E DEL DI SPLAY TOU CH (FI G. 2)

PROGRAMMI DI COTTURA PREIMPOSTATI

Patate fritte surgelate

Patate fresche

Pesce

Pollo

Pizza

Dolci

TASTI FUNZIONE
Tasto Descrizione

Consente di accendere o spegnere l'apparecchio e 

Consente di scegliere il programma di cottura 
preimpostato.

di cottura

Consente di impostare manualmente il tempo di 
cottura. Premere i tasti + o - per aumentare o dimi-
nuire il tempo di cottura.

-
ratura di cottura

Consente di impostare manualmente la temperatura 
di cottura. Premere i tasti + o - per aumentare o 
diminuire la temperatura di cottura.
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-

PRI M A DELL'U SO

-

Attenzione!
-

recchi.

Attenzione!

Attenzione!

componenti.

-

I ST RU Z I ON I  PER L'U SO

-
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Attenzione!

l'apparecchio.

-

-

temperatura di cottura.

-

ingredienti durante il processo di cottura.

Attenzione!
-

parecchio.

-
chio interrompe il processo di cottura.

-
recchio riprende automaticamente il processo di cottura.
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Dopo la  cottura

-

Attenzione!

dell'apparecchio durante il funzionamento dell'apparecchio o nei minuti seguenti il suo spe-
gnimento. Attendere il raffreddamento delle parti calde.

fuoriuscire dal cestello.

Attenzione!
Assicurarsi che gli ingredienti cucinati con l'apparecchio risultino dorati e non neri o marroni. 

-

Funzione di autospegnimento

CON SI GLI  DI  PREPARAZ I ON E

uniforme.

Gli snack da cuocere al forno possono anche essere cotti nella friggitrice ad aria.

11
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Programmi preimpostat i
La tabella seguente mostra i programmi preimpostati presenti sul display touch.

-

e temperatura dei programmi di cottura preimpostati.

Default Default

Patate fritte surgelate 15 min 1-60 min 200 150-200

Patate fresche 25 min 1-60 min 200 130-200

20 min 1-60 min 190 120-200

Pesce 15 min 1-60 min 180 120-200

Pollo 25 min 1-60 min 190 120-200

Pizza 12 min 1-60 min 180 160-200

Dolci 30 min 1-60 min 160 120-200

15 min 1-60 min 130 60-180

15 – 20 minuti

20 - 30 minuti in base al taglio 
della patata

10 – 15 minuti

Crocchette 12 – 15 minuti

Crocchette di pollo 10 minuti

Cosce di pollo 20 – 25 minuti

Bistecca 10 – 15 minuti

Polpette 8 minuti

15 – 20 minuti

20 – 30 minuti

Quiche 25 – 30 minuti
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Pesce 15 – 20 minuti

Cotoletta di maiale 10 – 15 minuti

10 – 15 minuti

Verdura 10 - 20 minuti

PU LI Z I A E M AN U T EN Z I ON E

Attenzione

Attenzione!
-

Attenzione!

Attenzione!

componenti.

Pulizia  dell'apparecchio

calda. Asciugare con un panno asciutto.

Pulizia  dei componenti

-
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M ESSA FU ORI  SERV I Z I O

-
struzione dell'apparecchio e al loro smaltimento in base alla loro composizione e alle disposizioni 

GU I DA ALLA SOLU Z I ON E DI  ALCU N I  PROBLEM I

L'apparecchio non 
funziona.

La spina non è stata inseri-
ta nella presa elettrica.

terra.

-
stato.

Premere il tasto di impostazione del 
tempo di cottura  e impostare il 
tempo di cottura desiderato.

inserito correttamente. cottura. 

Gli ingredienti non sono 
pronti. all'interno del cestello è 

uniformemente.

La temperatura impostata 
è troppo bassa.

Premere il tasto di impostazione della 
temperatura di cottura  e impo-

Vedere il libro delle ricette.

-
to è troppo poco.

Premere il tasto di impostazione del 
tempo di cottura  e impostare un 
tempo di cottura maggiore. Vedere il 
libro delle ricette.

Gli ingredienti non sono 
cotti uniformemente.

Alcuni tipi di ingredienti 
richiedono di essere 

la cottura.
mescolati durante la cottura.

Gli snack fritti non sono 
croccanti.

essere cucinati con metodi 
tradizionali.

Utilizzare snack da forno o spennellare 
gli snack con olio prima di inserirli nel 
cestello.

-
rente per aumentare la croccantezza 
dei cibi.
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-
sce completamente nel all'interno del cestello è 

uniformemente.

inserito correttamente nel 

Del fumo bianco esce 
dall'apparecchio.

-
male durante la cottura. Questo non ha 
alcun effetto sulla preparazione degli 
ingredienti o sull'apparecchio.

residui di grasso dalle 
precedenti cotture.

-
mento del grasso o dell'olio presente 
nel cestello. Pulire accuratamente il 
cestello dopo l'uso.

non sono fritte unifor-
memente.

non è adatto alla frittura.
Utilizzare patate fresche e assicurarsi 
di girarle durante la cottura.

patate prima di friggerle. l'amido che si è depositato sulla super-

-
gliate a bastoncino non 
sono croccanti appena 
escono dalla friggitrice.

La croccantezza delle 
patate fritte dipende dalla 

-
tengono le patate e dalla 

nella friggitrice.

dall'esterno delle patate prima di 
aggiungere l'olio.

-
rente per aumentare la croccantezza 
dei cibi.
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ABOU T T H I S M AN UAL

remember to include these instructions as well.

Danger for children

Danger due to electricity

Danger of damage due to other causes

I N T EN DED U SE

-

RESI DUAL RI SK S

non-stick plate and the internal metal parts of the appliance when the ap-

cooling of hot parts.

SAFET Y WARN I N GS

READ THE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE USE.

-
ments

- on farms
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of warranty.

parts and accessories authorized by the manufacturer.

concerning the materials intended to come into contact with food products.

 Danger for children
-

understood the instructions and the existing dangers when using the appliance.

the age of 8.

who could use the appliance as a game.

 Warning of  burns

any cleaning and maintenance operations.

away from the hot parts of the appliance.

internal metal parts of the appliance when the appliance is operational or in the 

the basket.
-

the cooking compartment.
17
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and face at a safe distance from the air intake.

leak out of the basket. Danger of burns.

 Danger due to electric ity

-
ages and accidents.

-

outlet.

down before carrying out any cleaning and maintenance operations.

-
ways unplug the power cord from the power outlet.

 Warning – materia l damage

the coating from being damaged.
-
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-
mote-controlled systems.

-

solid ingredients before adding more.

electric resistances.
-

fore starting the appliance.
-

ment.

basket.

-

-

 Danger of  damage due to other causes

appliances.

power outlet is easily accessible.
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For the proper disposal of the product in accordance with the European Direc-

 ALWAYS K EEP T H ESE I N ST RU CT I ON S FOR FU T U RE REF-
EREN CE.

DESCRI PT I ON OF T H E APPLI AN CE

E - Handle
B - Body of the appliance F - Basket
C - Cooking compartment G - Power cord

H - Air intake

TOU CH SCREEN DI SPLAY DESCRI PT I ON (FI G. 2)

PRE-SET COOKING PROGRAMS

Frozen chips

Fresh potatoes

Fish

Chicken

Pizza

Baked desserts

Heating system

20
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FUNCTION BUTTONS

Allows the user to turn on or off the appliance and start or 
stop the cooking process.

Allows the user to select the pre-set cooking program.

Cooking time setting button Press the + or - buttons to increase or decrease the cook-
ing time.

Cooking temperature setting 
button

-
ture. Press the + or - buttons to raise or lower the cooking 
temperature.

BEFORE U SE

Warning!

Warning!

Warning!

components.

3 Fully unwind the power cord.

-
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I N ST RU CT I ON S FOR U SE

-

Warning!

buttons.

-
ing time and the set temperature.

Warning!

appliance.

22

E
N



appliance stops the cooking process.

-
ance automatically resumes the cooking process.

After cooking

to a few more minutes.

appliance turns off.

Warning!

parts of the appliance when the appliance is operational or in the minutes following its shut-

the basket.

Warning!

Auto-off  funct ion
-

PREPARAT I ON T I PS

-

You can cook in the airy fryer also the snacks that normally you bake.

faster than the home made ones.
23
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Pre-set  programs

temperature of the pre-set cooking programs.

Time

Default Default

Frozen chips 15 min 1-60 min 200 150 - 200

Fresh potatoes 25 min 1-60 min 200 130 - 200

20 min 1-60 min 190 120 - 200

Fish 15 min 1-60 min 180 120 - 200

Chicken 25 min 1-60 min 190 120 - 200

Pizza 12 min 1-60 min 180 160 - 200

Baked desserts 30 min 1-60 min 160 120 - 200

Heating system 15 min 1-60 min 130 60 - 180

15 – 20 minutes

20 - 30 minutes depending on 
how the potato is cut

10 – 15 minutes

12 – 15 minutes

Chicken nuggets 10 minutes

Chicken legs 20 – 25 minutes

10 – 15 minutes

8 minutes

15 – 20 minutes

Cake 20 – 30 minutes

Quiche 25 – 30 minutes
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Fish 15 – 20 minutes

Pork cutlet 10 – 15 minutes

10 – 15 minutes

Vegetables 10 - 20 minutes

CLEAN I N G AN D M AI N T ENAN CE

Warning

Warning!
Unplug the appliance from the power outlet and wait for the hot parts to cool down before 
carrying out any cleaning and maintenance operations.

Warning!

Warning!

components.

Cleaning the appliance

coating. Dry using a dry cloth.

a dry cloth.

Cleaning the components

-
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DECOM M I SSI ON I N G

in the country of use.

T ROU BLESH OOT I N G

not work. plugged in. which must be earthed.

set. and set the desired cooking time.

inserted correctly.
Properly insert the basket into the cooking 

not ready. in the basket is too big.

low.
Press the cooking temperature setting 

is too short.
recipes book.

while cooking.
with other ingredients must be stirred 
while cooking.

not crispy.
You are using snacks that 

traditional way.
snacks with oil before putting them into 
the basket.

to increase the food crunchiness.

be inserted com-
pletely into the cook-
ing compartment.

in the basket is too big.

inserted correctly into the 
cooking compartment.

Properly insert the basket into the cooking 
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out of the appliance. cooking are greasier. -
duces more white smoke while cooking. 

the ingredients or on the appliance.

some residuals of grease 

cooking.

-
ing of the grease or oil in the basket. 
Clean the basket thoroughly after use.

is not suitable for frying.
Use fresh potatoes and make sure to mix 
them while cooking.

before frying them. starch that has deposited on the potatoes.

cut in sticks are not 

them out of the fryer.

fried potatoes depends 

contained in the potatoes 

introduced into the fryer.

external parts of the potatoes before you 
add the oil.

Cut the potatoes in smaller sticks for more 
crunchiness.

Add a bit more oil for more crunchiness.

to increase the food crunchiness.
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À PROPOS DU M AN U EL

Danger pour les enfants

Danger de dommages dus à d'autres causes

U T I LI SAT I ON PRÉV U E

endommager l’appareil.

-

RI SQU ES RÉSI DU ELS

-

son arrêt. Laissez refroidir les parties chaudes.

AV ERT I SSEM EN T S DE SÉCU RI T É

LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT L'UTILISATION.

- dans les fermes
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-

-

 Danger pour les enfants

-
-

existants lors de l'utilisation de l'appareil.

-
lance.

-
fants de moins de 8 ans.

saisi par un enfant.

chaudes.

ils sont des sources potentielles de danger.

-

 Avert issement contre les brûlures
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chaudes.
-

chons pour retirer le panier.

-
partiment de cuisson.

 Danger électrique

-

-
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 Attent ion - dommages matérie ls

-
cro-ondes.

-
tèmes de contrôle à distance.

-

-

cuisson.
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-

agressif.

 Danger de dommages dus à d'autres causes

des autres appareils.

-
tures.

-

-

-

 CON SERV EZ TOU J OU RS CES I N ST RU CT I ON S.
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DESCRI PT I ON DE L’APPAREI L

A - Écran tactile
B - Corps de l'appareil F - Panier
C - Compartiment de cuisson

DESCRI PT I ON DE L'ÉCRAN TACT I LE (FI G. 2)

PROGRAMMES DE CUISSON PRÉRÉGLÉS

Pommes de terre fraîches

Poisson

Poulet

Pizza

Chauffage

BOUTONS DE FONCTION

Bouton menu

cuisson

-
son. Appuyez sur les boutons + ou - pour augmen-

-
ture de cuisson de cuisson. Appuyez sur les boutons + ou - pour 
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AVAN T L'U T I LI SAT I ON

Attent ion !

appareils.

Attent ion !

Attent ion !
-

I N ST RU CT I ON S D'U T I LI SAT I ON
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Attent ion !

en marche.

-

commence à clignoter.

-

Attent ion !
-

-
pareil arrête le processus de cuisson.

-
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Après la  cuisson

Attent ion !

-

Attent ion !

Fonct ion ext inct ion automatique
-

CON SEI LS DE PRÉPARAT I ON

plus grands.

cuisson uniforme.
-
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Programmes préréglés

-

15 min 1-60 min 200 150-200

Pommes de terre fraîches 25 min 1-60 min 200 130-200

20 min 1-60 min 190 120-200

Poisson 15 min 1-60 min 180 120-200

Poulet 25 min 1-60 min 190 120-200

Pizza 12 min 1-60 min 180 160-200

30 min 1-60 min 160 120-200

Chauffage 15 min 1-60 min 130 60-180

-

15 – 20 minutes

20 – 30 minutes en fonction 
de la coupe de la pomme de 
terre

10 – 15 minutes

12 – 15 minutes

10 minutes

Cuisses de poulet 20 – 25 minutes

Bifteck 10 – 15 minutes

8 minutes

Langoustines 15 – 20 minutes

20 – 30 minutes
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Quiche 25 – 30 minutes

Poisson 15 – 20 minutes

Côtelette de porc 10 – 15 minutes

10 – 15 minutes

10 - 20 minutes

N ET TOYAGE ET EN T RET I EN

Attent ion

Attent ion !

Attent ion !
-

Attent ion !
-

Nettoyage de l'appareil
-

Nettoyage des composants

-

-
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M I SE H ORS SERV I CE

d'utilisation.

RÉSOLU T I ON DE PROBLÈM ES

L'appareil ne fonc-
tionne pas.

-

la terre.

compartiment de cuisson. L'insertion 
-

pas prêts. dans le panier est trop -

trop basse.
-

temps de cuisson plus long. Consultez 

-
ment. plusieurs fois pendant la 

cuisson. cuisson.

Les snacks frits ne sont 
pas croustillants. -

traditionnelles.

Utilisez des snacks à cuire au four ou 

panier pour obtenir des aliments plus 
croustillants.
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Le panier ne s’insère 
pas complètement 
dans le compartiment 
de cuisson.

dans le panier est trop -

-

compartiment de cuisson.
compartiment de cuisson. L'insertion 

-

-
ments riches en matières 
grasses.

dans le panier. L'huile produit plus de 

la cuisson. Cela n'a aucun effet sur 

l’appareil.

Les paniers contiennent -
chauffement de la graisse ou de l'huile 

-

Les pommes de terre Utilisez des pommes de terre fraîches 

la cuisson.

les faire frire. surface des pommes de terre.

Les pommes de terre 

elles sortent de la 
friteuse.

La texture croustillante des 

d'eau contenue dans les 
pommes de terre et de 

dans la friteuse.

Coupez les pommes de terre en 

croustillant.

panier pour obtenir des aliments plus 
croustillants.

40

F
R



Z U DI ESER BEDI EN U N GSAN LEI T U N G

-

-

Hinweise zu Verbrennungsgefahr

VORGESEH EN E V ERWEN DU N G

-
fen und das Gerät beschädigen.

-

entstehen.

REST RI SI K EN

-

SI CH ERH EI T SH I N WEI SE

DIE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNGEN VOR DEM GEBRAUCH AUFMERKSAM LE-
SEN.

-

- in landwirtschaftlichen Betrieben
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-

-
len alle Garantieansprüche.

-

 Gefahr für Kinder
-
-

Person beaufsichtigt werden oder die Anweisungen und Gefahren bei der Be-

-

-

sollten.

 Hinw eise zu Verbrennungsgefahr

Gerät entfernt halten.
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-

Garraum fernhalten.

 Gefahr w egen Strom

-

Berührung kommt.

oder andere Flüssigkeiten.

-
schlossen ist.
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 Achtung - Sachschäden

-

Problem zu beseitigen.
-

-

-

den Heizelementen in Berührung kommen.

den Garraum eingesetzt ist.

-
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 Schadensgefahr w egen anderer Ursachen

-
nenten einsetzen oder entfernen.

-
lage.

-

 DI E BEDI EN U N GSAN LEI T U N G I M M ER AU FBEWAH REN.
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BESCH REI BU N G DES GERÄT S

E - Griff
B - Gehäuse des Geräts
C - Garraum
D - Antihaftplatte H - Lufteinlass

BESCH REI BU N G DER TOU CH-DI SPLAY (ABB. 2)

VORGEGEBENE GARPROGRAMME

Gefrorene Pommes Frites

Fisch

Huhn

Pizza

Aufwärmfunktion

FUNKTIONSTASTEN
Taste

-
programms.

Garzeit

Gartemperatur

-
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VOR DER V ERWEN DU N G

-

Achtung!

anderen Geräten auf.

Achtung!
-

Achtung!
-

zen oder entfernen.

3 Das Anschlusskabel komplett ausrollen.

-

-

GEBRAU CH SAN WEI SU N GEN

-

-

-
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Achtung!

-

-

-

Achtung!

Geräts.
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Nach dem Garen

Achtung!
-

Achtung!

-
nehmen.

Automatische Ausschalten

-
system.

T I PPS Z U R VORBEREI T U N G

-

schneller als selbstgemachte.

49

D
E



Voreingestellte  Programme

-

-

Zeit

Default Zeitraum Default Zeitraum

Gefrorene Pommes Frites 15 min 1-60 min 200 150-200

25 min 1-60 min 200 130-200

20 min 1-60 min 190 120-200

Fisch 15 min 1-60 min 180 120-200

Huhn 25 min 1-60 min 190 120-200

Pizza 12 min 1-60 min 180 160-200

30 min 1-60 min 160 120-200

Aufwärmfunktion 15 min 1-60 min 130 60-180

-

Frittiertes Gemüse

Hänchenkroketten

Hühnerkeulen

Frikadellen

Quiche
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Fisch

Frühlingsrollen

Gemüse

REI N I GU N G U N D WART U N G

-
bensdauer.

Achtung

Achtung!

Achtung!
-
-

schädigen.

Achtung!
-

zen oder entfernen.

Reinigung des Gerätes
-

Reinigung der Bestandteile

-

-

-
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AU SSERBET RI EBSET Z U N G

-
lien entsprechend ihrer Zusammensetzung und den im Verwendungsland geltenden gesetzlichen 
Bestimmungen getrennt und entsorgt werden.

WAS T U N, WEN N ES PROBLEM E GI BT

Das Gerät funktioniert 
nicht.

-

Die Zeitschaltuhr wurde 
nicht eingestellt.

gewünschte Garzeit ein.

Der Behälter wurde nicht 
korrekt eingestellt.

-
setzen. Das korrekte Einsetzen erfolgt 

Die Zutaten sind nicht 
bereit.

ist zu niedrig.
-

Die eingestellte Garzeit ist 
zu kurz.

-
buch.

Die Zutaten wurden 

gekocht. mehrmals umgerührt 
werden.

-

nicht knusprig. -
thoden zubereitet werden 
müssen.

-

Garraum.

den Garraum eingesetzt.
-

setzen. Das korrekte Einsetzen erfolgt 
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Es werden fettere Zutaten 
zubereitet.

Beim Frittieren fetthaltigerer Zutaten 

-

oder auf das Gerät.

-

sind. gründlich nach dem Gebrauch.

werden nicht gleichmä-

-
felsorte ist nicht zum 
Frittieren geeignet.

-

trocknen.
-

sind nicht mehr knus-

Fritteuse kommen.
-

ge in der Fritteuse ab.
hinzufügen.

-
prig werden.

-
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A PROPÓSI TO DE EST E M AN UAL

todas las partes potencialmente peligrosas para el usuario. Lea atentamente este manual antes de 

-
trucciones.

Peligro para los niños

Peligro debido a electricidad

Atención - daños materiales

Peligro de daños debidos a otras causas

U SO PREV I STO

Este aparato no está destinado a un uso comercial e industrial.
-

RI ESGOS RESI DUALES

-

ADV ERT EN CI AS DE SEGU RI DAD

LEA ATENTAMENTE LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DEL USO.
-

en otros ambientes profesionales
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asumen responsabilidades por el uso incorrecto o por utilizaciones diferentes 

-
les y accesorios autorizados por el fabricante.

los materiales destinados a entrar en contacto con productos alimenticios.

 Peligro para los niños

-

-

niños menores de 8 años.
-

do por un niño.
-

lientes.

 Advertencia relat iva a quemaduras

-

-
tes metálicas internas del aparato durante el funcionamiento del aparato o en los 
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-

toma de aire y del compartimento de cocción.

 Peligro debido a electric idad

daños y accidentes.

-

agudas.

 Atención - daños materia les

daños a la parte exterior de la carcasa.
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-

-
laciones con control remoto.

-

absorbido por los ingredientes sólidos antes de añadir más.

máxima durante el llenado de la cesta.

-
mento de cocción antes de poner en marcha el aparato.

-
licos en la cesta.

antiadherente.
-

-

-
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 Peligro de daños debidos a otras causas

u otros aparatos.

toma de corriente fácilmente accesible.
-

peraturas.

-

 GUARDE SI EM PRE ESTAS I N ST RU CCI ON ES.

DESCRI PCI ÓN DEL APARATO

A - Pantalla táctil
B - Cuerpo del aparato F - Cesta
C - Compartimento de cocción G - Cable de alimentación
D - Placa antiadherente

DESCRI PCI ÓN DE LA PAN TALLA T ÁCT I L (FI G. 2)

PROGRAMAS DE COCCIÓN PREESTABLECIDOS

Patatas fritas congeladas

Patatas frescas

Pescado

Pollo
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Dulces

Calentamiento

BOTONES DE FUNCIÓN
Botón

Permite encender o apagar el aparato e iniciar o 
interrumpir el proceso de cocción.
Permite seleccionar el programa de cocción prees-
tablecido.

de cocción cocción. Presione los botones + o - para aumentar 
o disminuir el tiempo de cocción.

temperatura de cocción cocción. Presione los botones + o - para aumentar 
o disminuir la temperatura de cocción.

AN T ES DE U T I LI Z AR EL APARATO

¡Atención!

aparatos.

¡Atención!
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¡Atención!
Desenchufe siempre el aparato de la toma de corriente antes de insertar o retirar los com-

3 Desenrolle completamente el cable de alimentación.

I N ST RU CCI ON ES DE U SO

¡Atención!

funcionamiento el aparato.

preestablecido seleccionado comienza a parpadear.
-
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tiempo y de la temperatura de cocción.
-

-

ingredientes durante el proceso de cocción.

¡Atención!

del aparato.

-

interrumpe el proceso de cocción.
- Agite el contenedor para cocinar los ingredientes de manera uniforme.

El aparato reanuda automáticamente el proceso de cocción.

Después de la  cocción

de cocción y programe el temporizador por unos minutos.

¡Atención!
-

de la cesta.

¡Atención!
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Función de autoapagado

CON SEJ OS DE PREPARACI ÓN

a los ingredientes más grandes.
-

cocción uniforme.
-

-

Programas preestablecidos
La siguiente tabla muestra los programas preestablecidos en la pantalla táctil.

-
peratura y un tiempo de cocción recomendados en función del tipo de alimento. El tiempo de coc-

-
dos. Es posible cambiar el tiempo y la temperatura de los programas de cocción preestablecidos.

Por defecto Por 
defecto

Patatas fritas congeladas 15 min 1-60 min 200 150-200

Patatas frescas 25 min 1-60 min 200 130-200

20 min 1-60 min 190 120-200

Pescado 15 min 1-60 min 180 120-200

Pollo 25 min 1-60 min 190 120-200

12 min 1-60 min 180 160-200

Dulces 30 min 1-60 min 160 120-200
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Calentamiento 15 min 1-60 min 130 60-180

15 – 20 minutos

20 - 30 minutos dependiendo 
del corte de la patata

10 – 15 minutos

12 – 15 minutos

10 minutos

20 – 25 minutos

Bistec 10 – 15 minutos

Albóndigas 8 minutos

Cigalas 15 – 20 minutos

20 – 30 minutos

Quiche 25 – 30 minutos

Pescado 15 – 20 minutos

Chuleta de cerdo 10 – 15 minutos

10 – 15 minutos

Verduras 10 - 20 minutos

LI M PI EZ A Y  M AN T EN I M I EN TO

Atención

¡Atención!

¡Atención!
-

¡Atención!
Desenchufe siempre el aparato de la toma de corriente antes de insertar o retirar los com-
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Limpieza del aparato
-

- Limpie las resistencias con un paño seco para eliminar los restos de alimentos.

Limpieza de los componentes

- Para ablandar los residuos de comida en la cesta es posible llenarla con agua caliente. Añada 

PU ESTA FU ERA DE SERV I CI O

utilización.

CÓM O SOLU CI ONAR ALGU N OS PROBLEM AS

El aparato no funciona. -
cida correctamente en la 
toma de corriente.

El temporizador no está 
programado.

tiempo de cocción deseado.

La cesta no está colocada 
correctamente.

-
mento de cocción. La introducción es 
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Los ingredientes no 
están listos.

Demasiada cantidad de 
ingredientes en la cesta. cesta. Una menor cantidad se cocina 

más uniformemente.

La temperatura programa-
-

gure una temperatura de cocción más 
alta. Consulte el libro de recetas.

El tiempo de cocción 

corto. tiempo de cocción más largo. Consulte 
el libro de recetas.

Los ingredientes no 
están cocinados unifor-
memente.

Algunos tipos de ingredien-
-

la cocción. cocción.

Las tapas fritas no 
-

tradicionales.

tapas con aceite antes de introducirlas 
en la cesta.

alimentos.

La cesta no entra 
completamente en 
el compartimento de 
cocción.

Demasiada cantidad de 
ingredientes en la cesta. cesta. Una menor cantidad se cocina 

más uniformemente.

La cesta no se ha introdu-
cido correctamente en el 
compartimento de cocción.

-
mento de cocción. La introducción es 

Un humo blanco sale 
del aparato. ingredientes más grasos.

aceite. El aceite produce más humo 
blanco de lo normal durante la cocción. 
Esto no afecta de ninguna manera la 
preparación de los ingredientes o el 
aparato.

-
dado restos de grasa de 
las cocciones precedentes.

El humo blanco es causado por el 
calentamiento de la grasa o del aceite 
presente en la cesta. Limpie minucio-
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no están fritas unifor-
memente.

El tipo de patatas utiliza-
das no es adecuado para 

sacarlas de la freidora.

patatas fritas depende de 

contienen las patatas y 
de la cantidad de aceite 
introducido en la freidora.

del exterior de las patatas antes de 
añadir el aceite.

Corte las patatas en bastoncitos más 

Añada un poco más de aceite para 

alimentos.
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A PROPÓSI TO DEST E M AN UAL

-
tegido em todas as suas partes potencialmente perigosas para o utilizador. Ler atentamente este 

-

U SO PREV I STO

-

RI SCOS RESI DUAI S

-

o funcionamento do mesmo ou nos minutos seguintes ao seu desligamento. 

AV I SOS DE SEGU RAN ÇA

LER ATENTAMENTE AS INSTRUÇÕES ANTES DO USO.
-
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-
-

um Centro de Assistência autorizado.

-
tos alimentares.

 Perigo para as crianças
-
-

reconhecer os perigos presentes durante o uso do aparelho.

-

pois constituem potenciais fontes de perigo.

-

-
lizá-lo para brincar.
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 Aviso relat ivo a queimaduras

-

-
tes metálicas internas do aparelho durante o funcionamento do mesmo ou nos 
minutos seguintes ao seu desligamento. Aguardar o arrefecimento das partes 

longe da tomada de ar e do compartimento de cozedura.

o rosto longe da entrada do ar.

de cozedura.

 Perigo devido à electric idade

local.

-
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-

-
trica.

 Atenção - danos materia is

-

problema.
-

-
cidade máxima durante o enchimento do cesto.

de cozedura antes de ligar o aparelho.

cesto.
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antiaderente.
-

tos estranhos no cesto e no compartimento de cozedura.

 Perigo de danos devidos a outras causas

os componentes.

temperaturas.
-

-

-
duto.

 CON SERVAR SEM PRE ESTAS I N ST RU ÇÕES.
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DESCRI ÇÃO DO APARELH O

A - Display touch E - Pega
B - Corpo do aparelho F - Cesto
C - Compartimento de cozedura
D - Placa antiaderente H - Entrada de ar

DESCRI ÇÃO DO DI SPLAY TOU CH (FI G. 2)

PROGRAMAS DE COZEDURA PRÉ-CONFIGURADOS

Batatas fritas congeladas

Batatas frescas

Peixe

Frango

Pizza

Doces

TECLAS DE FUNÇÃO
Descrição

interromper o processo de cozedura.
-

nido.

de cozedura

Permite programar manualmente o tempo de coze-
dura. Pressionar as teclas + ou - para aumentar ou 
diminuir o tempo de cozedura.

-
ratura de cozedura

Permite programar manualmente a temperatura de 
cozedura. Pressionar as teclas + ou - para aumen-
tar ou diminuir a temperatura de cozedura.
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AN T ES DO U SO

-

Atenção!

outros aparelhos.

Atenção!

Atenção!
-

nentes.

I N ST RU ÇÕES DE U SO

-

-
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Atenção!

em funcionamento.

-

selecionado iniciará a piscar.

minuto.

e da temperatura de cozedura.

-
-

-
turar os ingredientes durante o processo de cozedura.

Atenção!

aparelho.

irá interromper o processo de cozedura.
- Agitar o cesto para cozinhar os ingredientes de modo uniforme.

aparelho irá retomar automaticamente o processo de cozedura.
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Após a cozedura

e programar o timer por alguns minutos.

O aparelho desliga-se após alguns segundos.

Atenção!

internas do aparelho durante o funcionamento do mesmo ou nos minutos seguintes ao seu 

do cesto.

Atenção!

Função de auto-desligamento

CON SELH OS DE PREPARAÇÃO

aos ingredientes maiores.

Utilizar massas prontas para preparar snacks recheados de modo fácil e rápido. As massas pron-
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Default Default

Batatas fritas congeladas 15 min 1-60 min 200 150-200

Batatas frescas 25 min 1-60 min 200 130-200

20 min 1-60 min 190 120-200

Peixe 15 min 1-60 min 180 120-200

Frango 25 min 1-60 min 190 120-200

Pizza 12 min 1-60 min 180 160-200

Doces 30 min 1-60 min 160 120-200

15 min 1-60 min 130 60-180

15 – 20 minutos

10 – 15 minutos

12 – 15 minutos

10 minutos

Coxas de frango 20 – 25 minutos

Bife 10 – 15 minutos

Almôndegas 8 minutos

Lagostim 15 – 20 minutos

Bolo 20 – 30 minutos

Quiche 25 – 30 minutos
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Peixe 15 – 20 minutos

Costeleta de porco 10 – 15 minutos

10 – 15 minutos

Verduras 10 – 20 minutos

LI M PEZ A E M AN U T EN ÇÃO

Atenção

Atenção!

Atenção!
-

Atenção!
-

nentes.

Limpeza do aparelho

Limpeza dos componentes

-
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PÔR O APARELH O FORA DE SERV I ÇO

-

COM O REM EDI AR OS SEGU I N T ES I N CON V EN I EN T ES

-
ciona. na tomada de corrente 

-
mado.

corretamente. de cozedura. Para inserir corretamente 

-

muito grande. modo mais uniforme.

A temperatura programada 
-

gramar uma temperatura de cozedura 

receitas.

O tempo de cozedura pro-

um tempo de cozedura maior. Consul-

-
memente.

Alguns tipos de ingredien-

cozedura.
ser misturados durante a cozedura.

Está utilizando tipos de 

tradicionais.

Utilizar snacks para forno ou untá-los 
com óleo antes de inseri-los no cesto.

para obter alimentos mais crocantes.

totalmente o cesto 
no compartimento de 
cozedura.

-

muito grande. modo mais uniforme.

corretamente no comparti-
mento de cozedura.

de cozedura. Para inserir corretamente 
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branco do aparelho.
Os ingredientes mais Quando fritar ingredientes mais gor-

no cesto. O óleo está a produzir mais 

ou no aparelho.

-
mento da gordura ou do óleo presente 
no cesto. Limpar meticulosamente o 
cesto após o uso.

cortadas em forma de 

de forma uniforme.

O tipo de batatas utilizado 

fritura.
de girá-las durante a cozedura.

Enxaguar e enxugar as 
batatas antes de fritá-las. -

cortadas em forma 

tiradas da fritadeira.

-

introduzida na fritadeira.

Lembrar-se de enxugar bem a água 
na parte externa das batatas antes de 
adicionar o óleo.

Cortar as batatas em forma de palitos 

Adicionar um pouco mais de óleo para 
obter o efeito mais crocante.

para obter alimentos mais crocantes.
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OV ER DEZ E H AN DLEI DI N G

-
-

Let op – schade aan materialen

BEOOGD GEBRU I K

toestel beschadigen.

REST RI SI CO’S

V EI LI GH EI DSWAARSCH U WI N GEN

LEES VOOR HET GEBRUIK AANDACHTIG DE INSTRUCTIES DOOR.
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-

-

-
keurd.

 Gevaar voor kinderen

-
-

begrepen.

kan worden.

 Waarschuw ing voor brandw onden

-
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-

en de binnenpan.

 Gevaar als gevolg van elektric ite it
-
-

-

-
contact te halen.

-
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 Let  op – schade aan materia len

gebruikt.

-

-

-

-

het eten in aanraking komt met de elektrische weerstanden.

apparaat inschakelt.
-

bracht.

antiaanbakplaat te halen.

in de mand en de binnenpan zitten.
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niet-agressief reinigingsmiddel.

 Risico op schade door andere oorzaken

andere apparaten.

-
haald.

-

-

schade is. Gebruik het apparaat niet als de stroomkabel of de stekker bescha-
-
-

 BEWAAR DEZ E I N ST RU CT I ES ALT I J D.
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BESCH RI J V I N G VAN H ET APPARAAT

A - Aanraakscherm E - Handgreep

C - Binnenpan
D - Antiaanbakplaat H - Luchtinlaat

BESCH RI J V I N G VAN H ET AAN RAAK SCH ERM (FI G. 2)

Verse aardappelen

Vis

Pizza

Zoetigheid

Verwarmen

FUNCTIETOETSEN
Toets

Aan-uittoets Hiermee kan het apparaat worden in- of uitgescha-
keld of het bereidingsproces worden gestopt.

-
ma worden gekozen.

stellen -

-
tuur in te stellen

Hiermee kan de bereidingstemperatuur handmatig 

een hogere of lagere bereidingstemperatuur.
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-

V ÓÓR H ET GEBRU I K

Let  op!
-

paraten.

Let  op!

Let  op!
-

-

GEBRU I K SAAN WI J Z I N G

-

-
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Let  op!

inschakelt.

-

-

begint te knipperen.

te stellen ingedrukt.
-

Let  op!

stopt de bereiding.

-
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Als de bereiding klaar is

nog enkele minuten in.
-

den wordt het apparaat uitgeschakeld.

2 Doe de etenswaren op een bord. Dien ze op.

Let  op!

olie uit de mand komen.

Let  op!

Gebruik geen metalen keukengerei om de etenswaren uit de mand te halen.

Automatische uitschakelfunct ie

ogenblikken later.

BEREI DI N GST I PS

bereiden.

-

-

klaardeeg is sneller gaar dan zelfgemaakt deeg.
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Vooringestelde programma's

-
-

-
daard

-
daard

15 min. 1-60 min. 200 150-200

Verse aardappelen 25 min. 1-60 min. 200 130-200

20 min. 1-60 min. 190 120-200

Vis 15 min. 1-60 min. 180 120-200

25 min. 1-60 min. 190 120-200

Pizza 12 min. 1-60 min. 180 160-200

Zoetigheid 30 min. 1-60 min. 160 120-200

Verwarmen 15 min. 1-60 min. 130 60-180

15 tot 20 minuten

Gebakken groente 10 tot 15 minuten

12 tot 15 minuten

10 minuten

20 tot 25 minuten

10 tot 15 minuten

Gehaktballen 8 minuten

15 tot 20 minuten

20 tot 30 minuten
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Quiche 25 tot 30 minuten

Vis 15 tot 20 minuten

Varkenskotelet 10 tot 15 minuten

Loempia’s 10 tot 15 minuten

Groenten 10 tot 20 minuten

REI N I GI N G EN ON DERH OU D

Let  op

Let  op!
-

Let  op!

Let  op!
-

Reiniging van het  apparaat

De onderdelen schoonmaken

-

enkele druppels afwasmiddel toe. Laat dit 10 minuten inwerken. Afwassen en afdrogen.
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BU I T EN WERK I N GST ELLI N G

-

OV ERZ I CH T VAN OPLOSSI N GEN VOOR EEN AAN TAL PROBLEM EN

Het apparaat doet het 
niet.

De stekker zit niet in het 
stopcontact.

-
contact.

ingesteld.

De mand is niet goed 
aangebracht.

Doe de mand goed in de binnenpan. U 
-

niet klaar.
-

ten in de mand. -
matiger bereid.

De ingestelde temperatuur 
is te laag.

Druk op de toets om de bereidingstem-

hogere bereidingstemperatuur in. Zie 
het kookboek.

De ingestelde bereidings-

-
enten moeten meerdere 
keren worden gemengd 

-

worden gemengd.

De gefrituurde snacks U bent soorten snacks 

worden bereid.
mand legt.

Doe de antiaanbakplaat in de mand om 
de etenswaren krokanter te maken.

-
dig in de binnenpan.

-
ten in de mand. -

matiger bereid.

De mand is niet goed in de 
binnenpan aangebracht.

Doe de mand goed in de binnenpan. U 
-
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Er komt witte rook uit 
het apparaat.

-
enten bereid.

goed schoon.

gesneden aardappelen 

gebakken.

Het gebruikte type aardap-
pel is niet geschikt om te 
worden gefrituurd.

-

Verse aardappelen die 

ze pas uit de friteuse 
komen.

Of en hoe krokant de 

de aardappelen zit en de 

friteuse is gedaan.

zodat ze krokanter worden.

meer olie toe.

Doe de antiaanbakplaat in de mand om 
de etenswaren krokanter te maken.
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-

- 200 150-200

200 130-200

190 120-200

180 120-200

190 120-200

180 160-200

160 120-200

130 60-180

-

-
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190 120-200

180 160-200

160 120-200

130 60-180

-
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في� يتعلق بهذا الدليل
تم تصنيع الجهاز وفقًا للمعاي' الخاصة الأوروبية السارية، وهو محمي في جميع الأجزاء التي قد تشكل مصدر خطر 
بالنسبة للمستخدم. اقرأ هذا الدليل بعناية قبل الاستخدام. استخدم الجهاز فقط للاستخدام الذي صُمم من أجله 

لتجنب الإصابات والأضرار المحتملة. احتفظ بهذا الدليل في متناول يدك للاطلاع عليه في المستقبل. إذا كنت ترغب في 
بيع هذا الجهاز إلى أشخاص آخرين، فتذكر أن تسلمهم أيضًا هذه التعليQت.

تم \ييز المعلومات الواردة في هذا الدليل بالرموز التالية التي تش' إلى:

خطر على الأطفال

تحذير يتعلق بالحروق

خطر بسبب الكهرباء

تنبيه – أضرار مادية

خطر وقوع أضرار لأسباب أخرى

الاستخدام المخُصص
dكن استخدام الجهاز لطهي الأطعمة الصلبة. لا تستخدم الجهاز لطهي الأطعمة السائلة. إذا أضفت كمية مفرطة من 

السائل، فقد يتسرب ويتلف الجهاز.
يجب عدم استعQل هذا الجهاز لأغراض تجارية أو صناعية.

لا تصرح الشركة المصُنعة بأي استخدام آخر للجهاز ولا تتحمل أي مسؤولية عن الأضرار من أي نوع الناجمة عن 
الاستخدام غ' السليم للجهاز ذاته.

وبالإضافة إلى ذلك، يؤدي الاستعQل غ' الملائم للجهاز إلى إبطال أي شكل من أشكال الضQن.

الأخطار المتبقية

أثناء عمل  الداخلية للجهاز  السلة، ومقصورة الطهي، واللوح المضاد للالتصاق، والأجزاء المعدنية  تحذير يتعلق بالحروق. لا تلمس 

الجهاز أو خلال الدقائق التي تلي إيقاف تشغيله. انتظر إلى حr أن تبرد الأجزاء الساخنة.

تحذيرات السلامة
اقرأ التعلي�ت بعناية قبل الاستع�ل.

في أماكن الطهي المخُصصة للعاملr في المتاجر، والمكاتب ، وأماكن العمل الأخرى  -
في المزارع  -

في الفنادق، ونزُل المبيت والإفطار، والبنيات السكنية الأخرى (للاستعQل من قبل الضيوف).  -

الناتجة عن استعQل الجهاز بشكل خاطئ أو لأغراض مختلفة عن الأغراض المبينة في هذا الدليل. وبالإضافة إلى ذلك، 
يؤدي الاستعQل غ' الملائم للجهاز إلى إبطال أي شكل من أشكال الضQن.

أثناء نقله إلى مركز دعم مُعتمد.

المصنعة.

A
R



٢٠٠٤/١٩٣٥ الصادرة بتاريخ ٢٠٠٤/١٠/٢٧ الخاصة بالمواد الملامسة 
للمنتجات الغذائية.

 خطر على الأطفال
٨ سنوات ومن قبل أشخاص من ذوي القدرات الجسدية، 
أو الحسية، أو الذهنية المحدودة، أو أشخاص لا dتلكون خبرة أو معرفة بالجهاز، فقط إذا تم الإشراف عليهم من قبل 
شخص مسؤول عنهم أو إذا تم تدريبهم على استعQل الجهاز بشكل آمن واطلاعهم على التعليQت وعلى الأخطار 

القا�ة أثناء استعQل الجهاز.

٨ سنوات 
وتم الإشراف عليهم.

٨ سنوات.

باتخاذ التداب' اللازمة، بحيث لا تشكل بعض أجزاء من الجهاز خطر على الأطفال في حالة اللعب به.

 تحذير يتعلق بالاحتراق

الاستخدام. أبعد اليدين والوجه عن أجزاء الجهاز الساخنة.

خلال الدقائق التي تلي إيقاف تشغيله. انتظر إلى حr أن تبرد الأجزاء الساخنة.

مدخل الهواء ومقصورة الطهي.

 تنبيه: سطح ساخن.

 خطر بسبب الكهرباء

مع الجهد الخاص بالشبكة المحلية.

خطر حدوث حمل كهربا� زائد.
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التنظيف والصيانة.

من المأخذ الكهربا�.

 تنبيه – أضرار مادية

الطهي. انتظر انتهاء خروج الدخان. يرجى التوجه إلى أقرب مركز دعم فني معتمد من أجل معالجة المشكلة.

دا�ًا من امتصاص المكونات الصلبة للسائل قبل إضافة المزيد.
٦ لترات تقريبًا. لا تتجاوز مطلقًا السعة القصوى عند ملء السلة.

كاشطة بعد ترطيبها بإضافة قطرات قليلة من منظف محايد غ' أكّال.

 خطر وقوع أضرار لأسباب أخرى
١٠ سم على الأقل من الجدران، أو الأثاث، أو الأجهزة الأخرى.
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كابل الإمداد الكهربا� أو القابس به تلف، أو إذا كان الجهاز نفسه به عيب. يجب أن يقوم بتنفيذ كافة التصليحات، 
�ا في ذلك استبدال كابل الإمداد الكهربا�، مركز دعم أرييتي "Ariete" فقط أو فنيو أرييتي "Ariete" المرخصr، من 

أجل تجنب كافة المخاطر.
للتخلص من المنتج بالشكل الصحيح، وفقًا لما ينص عليه التوجيه الأورو� رقم ١٩/٢٠١٢/EU، يرجى ق قراءة 

النشرة المرفقة مع المنتج.

احتفظ داBاً بهذه التعلي�ت.  

وصف الجهاز
المقبض  -  E شاشة تعمل باللمس  -  A
السلة  -  F جسم الجهاز  -  B

كابل الإمداد الكهربا�  -  G مقصورة الطهي  -  C
مدخل الهواء  -  H لوح مضاد للالتصاق  -  D

وصف الشاشة التي تعمل باللمس (الشكل ٢)
برنامج طهي مُعدة مُسبقًا

بطاطس مقلية مُجمدة

بطاطس طازجة

شريحة لحم/لحم أحمر

سمك

دجاج

بيتزا

حلويات

rالتسخ
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مفاتيح الوظائف
الوصف الزر

يسمح بتشغيل الجهاز أو إطفائه وببدء عملية الطهي أو إيقافها. زر التشغيل/إيقاف التشغيل

يتيح اختيار برنامج الطهي المضبوط مسبقًا. زر القا�ة

يسمح بضبط مدة الطهي يدوياً. اضغط على الأزرار+ أو - لزيادة أو 
تقليل مدة الطهي.

زر ضبط مدة الطهي

يسمح بضبط درجة حرارة الطهي يدوياً. اضغط على الأزرار+ أو - 
لزيادة أو تقليل درجة الحرارة الطهي.

زر ضبط درجة حرارة الطهي

بيانات فنية
تحتوي بطاقة البيانات الموجودة أسفل قاعدة استناد الجهاز على البيانات التالية المتعلقة بتعريف الجهاز:

CE
[.Mod

[SN
[Hz هرتز] والتردد [V

[W

في حالة مراجعة مركز صيانة مرخص، يرجى ذكر الموديل والرقم المسلسل.

قبل الاستع�ل
قم بإزالة مواد التغليف وتحقق من وجود جميع المكونات.  ١

تحقق من أن الجهد المحُدد على بطاقة البيانات الملُصقة أسفل الجهاز يطابق الجهد الخاص بالشبكة المحلية.

تنبيه!
ضع الجهاز على مسافة ١٠ سم على الأقل من الجدران، أو الأثاث، أو الأجهزة الأخرى.

تنبيه!
لا تغمر أبدًا الجهاز، والقابس، وكابل الإمداد الكهربا� في الماء أو في سوائل أخرى. لا \لأ السلة بالماء أثناء 

إدراجها في مقصورة الطهي.

تنبيه!
افصل الجهاز دا�ًا عن مآخذ التيار الكهربا� قبل تركيب أو فك المكونات الفردية.

ضع الجهاز على سطح مستوٍ، ومستقر، ومقاوم لدرجات الحرارة العالية.  ٢
فكّ كابل التغذية الكهربائية بشكل كامل.  ٣

قبل استخدام الجهاز لأول مرة، يجب تنظيف الأجزاء القابلة للفك التي تتلامس مع الأطعمة.

اغسل السلة (F) واللوح المضاد للالتصاق (D). استعمل منظفّ عادي   ٤
للصحون وقطعة إسفنج ناعمة غ' كاشطة. جفف جيدًا.
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تعلي�ت الاستع�ل

يسمح اللوح المضاد للالتصاق بزيادة قرمشة الأطعمة. يُعد استخدام اللوح المضاد للالتصاق أمرًا اختيارياً.

إذا كنت ترغب في زيادة قرمشة الأطعمة، أدخل اللوح المضاد للالتصاق (D) في السلة (الشكل ٣).   -
تأكد من أن السهم الموجود على اللوح المضاد للالتصاق يصطف مع مقبض السلة (الشكل ٤).

ضع الأطعمة في السلة (F) (الشكل ٥). لا تتجاوز المستوى الأقصى. يشار إلى المستوى   ١
الأقصى بالخط البارز الموجود على السطح الخارجي للسلة (الشكل ٦).

لا dلأ السلة بالزيت.

أدخل السلة في مقصورة الطهي (C). يتم التأكد من الإدخال بالشكل   ٢
الصحيح من خلال سQع صوت "تعشيق" (الشكل ٧).

تنبيه!
تحقق من إدخال وتثبيت السلال بشكل صحيح قبل تشغيل الجهاز.

الجهاز مزوّد بآلية dنع تشغيله إذا كانت السلة غf مدخلة في مقصورة الطهي بشكل صحيح.

ادخل القابس في مأخذ التيار الكهربا� (الشكل ٨).  ٣
) (الشكل ٩). اضغط على زرّ التشغيل/إيقاف التشغيل (  ٤

عند أول استخدام، قد تنبعث من الجهاز رائحة خفيفة ودخان قليل: هذه ظاهرة طبيعية dامًا لأن بعض الأجزاء قد 
تم تشحيمها قليلاً، وبعد فترة قصfة تختفي هذه الظاهرة. لا يؤثر ذلك على عمل الجهاز.

) أك· من مرة حتى تختار برنامج الطهي المطلوب المضبوط مُسبقًا،  اضغط على الزر (  ٥
بناءً على نوع الأطعمة المراد طهيها (انظر فقرة "نصائح التحض'" لمعرفة تفاصيل البرامج). 

المؤشر الخاص ببرنامج الطهي المختار المضبوط مسبقًا سيبدأ في الوميض.
يحتوي كل برنامج معد مسبقًا على مدة طهي افتراضية، ولكن dكنك ضبط درجة حرارة الطهي ومدته يدوياً:

) + أو - لضبط درجة حرارة الطهي، بفواصل ٥ درجات مئوية. اضغط على الأزرار (  -
) + أو - لضبط مدة الطهي، بفواصل ١ دقيقة. اضغط على الأزرار (  -
لزيادة سرعة الاختيار، اضغط على أزرار ضبط مدة ودرجة حرارة الطهي.

) (الشكل ٩). يبدأ الجهاز بطهي  اضغط على زرّ التشغيل/إيقاف التشغيل (  ٦
الأطعمة. سين' الضوء الموجود داخل مقصورة الطهي. أثناء عملية الطهي، يظهر على 

الشاشة (A) بشكل متناوب المدة، التي تنقص، ودرجة الحرارة المختارة.

أثناء عمل الجهاز قد يضيء الضوء الموجود داخل مقصورة الطهي وينطفئ بصورة دورية. يشf هذا إلى فواصل منظم 
الحرارة، الذي يحافظ على درجة الحرارة الطهي السليمة.

dكن إيقاف الجهاز بشكل مؤقت أثناء العمل، على سبيل المثال من أجل خلط المكوّنات أثناء عملية الطهي.

تنبيه!
خطر الإصابة بحروق. لا تلمس السلة واللوح المضاد للالتصاق والأجزاء المعدنية بالجهاز.

عندما تتم إزالة السلة من مقصورة الطهي، يخرج أيضًا هواء وبخار ساخن. أبعد يديك ووجهك عن مقصورة 
الطهي.

أمسك المقبض (E) وأخرِج السلة (F) من مقصورة الطهي (C) (الشكل ١٠). يوقف الجهاز عملية الطهي.  -
قم برج السلة من أجل طهي المكوّنات بشكل متجانس.  -

لاستئناف عمل الجهاز، أدخل السلة في مقصورة الطهي. يستأنف الجهاز عملية الطهي تلقائيًا.  -
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بعد الطهي
عند انتهاء الطهي، يصدر الجهاز صف' بضع مرات.

إذا كانت المكوّنات غ' جاهزة، يكفي إعادة إدخال السلة في مقصورة الطهي وضبط المؤقت لبضع دقائق.
). سينطفئ الجهاز بعد بضع ثوانٍ. لإيقاف عملية الطهي يدوياً، اضغط على زر التشغيل/إيقاف التشغيل(  -

أمسك المقبض (E) وأخرِج السلة (F) من مقصورة الطهي (C) (الشكل ١٠).  ١
ضع الأطعمة في صحن. قدّم الطعام على الطاولة.  ٢

تنبيه!
لا تلمس السلة، ومقصورة الطهي، واللوح المضاد للالتصاق، والأجزاء المعدنية الداخلية للجهاز أثناء عمل الجهاز 

أو خلال الدقائق التي تلي إيقاف تشغيله. انتظر إلى حr أن تبرد الأجزاء الساخنة.

لا تقلب السلة رأسًا على عقب عند إخراج الطعام: فقد تتسرب بقايا الزيت الساخن من السلة.

تنبيه!
تأكد من أن المكوّنات المطهية بالجهاز ذهبية اللون وليست سوداء أو بنية. أبعد أي بقايا محروقة عن الأطعمة.

لا تستعمل أدوات معدنية لإخراج الطعام من السلة.

تتجمع أي كميات زائدة من الزيت في قاع السلة.

عند انتهاء عملية الطهي، yكن إعادة استع�ل الجهاز فورًا لتحضf أطعمة أخرى.

zوظيفة إيقاف التشغيل الذا
هذا الجهاز مزوّد �ؤقت. عندما يصل المؤقت إلى "٠"، يصدر صوت عن الجهاز، ثم يطُفأ بشكل تلقا�. يتوقف نظام 

التهوية عن العمل بعد لحظات قليلة.

fنصائح التحض
يؤدي تسخr الجهاز مسبقًا قبل طهي الأطعمة إلى تحسr النتيجة النهائية.
تحتاج المكوّنات الأصغر حجQً إلى مدة أقلّ للطهي مقارنة بالمكوّنات الكب'ة.

تتطلب الكميات الكب'ة من المكوّنات وقت إعداد أطول، بينQ المكوّنات الصغ'ة تحتاج إلى وقت أقلّ.
اخلط المكوّنات الأصغر في منتصف مدة الطهي، ل« تحصل على نتيجة أفضل وعلى عملية طهي متجانسة.

للحصول على نتيجة مقرمشة، أضف ملعقة من الزيت على البطاطس الطازجة أو المجمّدة (الشكل ١١) واستخدم اللوح 
المضاد للالتصاق (D) المرفق.

dكن طهي الوجبات الخفيفة التي تطهى في الفرن في المقلاة الهوائية.
الكمية المثالية لإعداد البطاطس المقرمشة هي ٢٠٠ جم تقريباً.

استخدِم عجائن جاهزة، ل« تحَُضرِّ بسرعة ويسر وجبات خفيفة محشوة. العجائن الجاهزة تطُهَى أسرع من تلك 
المصنوعة في المنزل.
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البرامج المضبوطة مسبقًا
يبrُّ الجدول التالي البرامج المضبوطة مسبقًا والموجودة في الشاشة التي تعمل باللمس.

dثل كل رمز برنامج طهي. البرنامج مضبوط مُسبقًا على درجة الحرارة ومدة الطهي الموصى بها بناء على نوع الطعام. 
تعد مدة الطهي تقديرية، أي تعتمد أيضًا على سمك وكمية المكونات المستخدمة. dكن تعديل المدة ودرجة الحرارة 

وكذلك برامج الطهي المضبوطة مسبقًا.

درجة الحرارة (مئوية) المدة البرنامج

الفاصل الزمني الوضع الافتراضي الفاصل الزمني الوضع الافتراضي

١٥٠-٢٠٠ ٢٠٠ ١-٦٠ دقيقة ١٥ دقيقة بطاطس مقلية مُجمدة

١٣٠-٢٠٠ ٢٠٠ ١-٦٠ دقيقة ٢٥ دقيقة بطاطس طازجة

١٢٠-٢٠٠ ١٩٠ ١-٦٠ دقيقة ٢٠ دقيقة شريحة لحم/لحم أحمر

١٢٠-٢٠٠ ١٨٠ ١-٦٠ دقيقة ١٥ دقيقة سمك

١٢٠-٢٠٠ ١٩٠ ١-٦٠ دقيقة ٢٥ دقيقة دجاج

١٦٠-٢٠٠ ١٨٠ ١-٦٠ دقيقة ١٢ دقيقة بيتزا

١٢٠-٢٠٠ ١٦٠ ١-٦٠ دقيقة ٣٠ دقيقة حلويات

٦٠-١٨٠ ١٣٠ ١-٦٠ دقيقة ١٥ دقيقة rالتسخ

يوضح الجدول التالي المدد التقديرية ودرجات الحرارة لأنواع الطعام المختلفة:

٢٠٠ درجة مئوية ١٥ - ٢٠ دقيقة بطاطس مقليّة (مجمّدة)

١٨٠ درجة مئوية

٢٠٠ درجة مئوية
٢٠ - ٣٠ دقيقة حسب تقطيع البطاطس بطاطس مقليّة (طازجة)

٢٠٠ درجة مئوية ١٠ - ١٥ دقيقة مقالي (خضروات)

١٩٠ درجة مئوية ١٢ - ١٥ دقيقة كروكيت

٢٠٠ درجة مئوية ١٠ دقائق كروكيت الدجاج

١٩٠ درجة مئوية ٢٠ - ٢٥ دقيقة أفخاذ دجاج

١٩٠ درجة مئوية ١٠ - ١٥ دقيقة شريحة لحم

١٨٠ درجة مئوية ٨ دقائق كرات لحم

١٦٠ درجة مئوية ١٥ - ٢٠ دقيقة قرُيدس

١٦٠ درجة مئوية ٢٠ - ٣٠ دقيقة كعكة

١٨٠ درجة مئوية ٢٥ - ٣٠ دقيقة كيش
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١٦٠ درجة مئوية

١٨٠ درجة مئوية
١٥ - ٢٠ دقيقة سمك

٢٠٠ درجة مئوية ١٠ - ١٥ دقيقة شريحة لحم خنزير

٢٠٠ درجة مئوية ١٠ - ١٥ دقيقة سبرنج رول (لفات الربيع)

١٨٠ درجة مئوية ١٠ - ٢٠ دقيقة خضروات

التنظيف والصيانة
يسمح التنظيف المنتظم واليومي بالحفاظ على كفاءة الجهاز ويطيل من عمره.

تنبيه
خطر التعرض إلى صدمة كهربائية. لا تغمر الجهاز، والقابس، وكابل الإمداد الكهربا� مطلقًا في الماء أو في سوائل 

أخرى.

لا \لأ السلة بالماء أثناء إدراجها في مقصورة الطهي.

تنبيه!
افصل الجهاز عن مأخذ التيار الكهربا� وانتظر إلى أن تبرد الأجزاء الساخنة قبل القيام بأي عملية من عمليات 

التنظيف والصيانة.

تنبيه!
لا تستخدم منظفات كاشطة أو أدوات معدنية لتجنّب خدش وتلف طبقة الطلاء. لا تستخدم أبدًا المذيبات التي 

تلحق الضرر بالبلاستيك.

تنبيه!
افصل الجهاز دا�ًا عن مآخذ التيار الكهربا� قبل تركيب أو فك المكونات الفردية.

تنظيف الجهاز
نظف الأجزاء الثابتة من الجهاز باستخدام قطعة قQش مُبللة وغ' كاشطة لتجنب   -

إتلاف طبقة الطلاء الخارجي. جفّف بواسطة قطعة قQش جافةّ.
قم بتنظيف مقصورة طهي الجهاز (C) بواسطة قطعة قQش غ' كاشطة،   -

مُبللة بالماء الساخن. جفّف بواسطة قطعة قQش جافةّ.
نظّف المقاومات بواسطة قطعة قQش جافّة لإزالة بقايا الطعام عنها.  -

تنظيف المكونات
صُنع اللوح المضاد للالتصاق والسلة من مادة مضادة للالتصاق: اللون غf اللامع والعلامات التي قد تظهر بعد فترة 

طويلة من الاستع�ل، هي ظواهر طبيعية ولا تؤثر سلبًا على طهي الأطعمة ومذاقها.

dكن غسل اللوح المضاد للالتصاق والسلة في غسّالة الصحون. لإطالة عمر المعالجة المضادة للالتصاق، يوصى بغسل   -
اللوح المضاد للالتصاق (D) والسلة (F) يدوياً. استعمل منظّف عادي للصحون وقطعة إسفنج ناعمة غ' كاشطة.

لتقليل التصاق بقايا الطعام بالسلة، dكن ملئ السلة �اء ساخن. أضف بضع   -
القطرات من المنظفّ. اتركه يتفاعل لمدة ١٠ دقائق. اغسل وجفّف.
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إيقاف الماكينة عن العمل
في حالة إيقاف الجهاز عن العمل، افصل قابس الإمداد الكهربا� عن مأخذ التيار. في حالة التخلّص من الجهاز بعد 

 rانتهاء عمره، يجب فصل المواد المستخدمة في تصنيعه عن بعضها والتخلص منها حسب تركيبتها وحسب أحكام القوان
السارية في بلد الاستعQل.

إرشادات لحل بعض المشكلات

الحلول الأسباب المحتملة المشكلات

أدخل القابس في المأخذ الكهربا�، الذي يجب أن 
يكون مزود بنظام تأريض.

القابس غ' مدخل في المأخذ 
الكهربا�.

الجهاز لا يعمل.

) واضبط مدة  اضغط على زر ضبط مدة الطهي (
الطهي المرغوبة.

Æ يتم ضبط المؤقت.

أدخل السلّة بشكل جيد في مقصورة الطهي. يتم 
التأكد من الإدخال بالشكل الصحيح من خلال سQع 

صوت "تعشيق" (الشكل ٧).

Æ يتم إدخال السلة بشكل 
صحيح.

أدخل مكوّنات أقل في السلةّ. يتم طهي كمية أقل 
بشكل أك· تجانسًا.

كمية المكوّنات الموجودة داخل 
السلة كب'ة للغاية.

المكوّنات ليست جاهزة.

 ( اضغط على زر ضبط درجة حرارة الطهي (
واضبط درجة حرارة طهي أعلى. انظر كتاب الوصفات.

درجة الحرارة المضبوطة 
منخفضة للغاية.

) واضبط مدة  اضغط على زر ضبط مدة الطهي (
طهي أكبر. انظر كتاب الوصفات.

مدة الطهي قليلة للغاية.

يجب خلط المكوّنات الموجودة في الجزء العلوي، أو 
المغطاة �كونات أخرى، أثناء الطهي.

تتطلب بعض أنواع المكوّنات 
خلطها أك· من مرة أثناء 

عملية الطهي.

المكوّنات غ' مطهية 
بشكل متجانس.

استعمل وجبات خفيفة مُخصصة للطهي بالفرن 
أو ادهن الوجبات الخفيفة بالزيت قبل إدخالها في 

السلةّ.

أنت تقوم باستخدام وجبات 
خفيفة يجب طهيها بالطرق 

التقليدية.

الوجبات الخفيفة المقلية 
غ' مقرمشة.

أدخل اللوح المضاد للالتصاق في السلة لزيادة قرمشة 
الأطعمة.

أدخل مكوّنات أقل في السلةّ. يتم طهي كمية أقل 
بشكل أك· تجانسًا.

كمية المكوّنات الموجودة داخل 
السلة كب'ة للغاية.

لا تدخل السلة بالكامل 
في مقصورة الطهي.

أدخل السلّة بشكل جيد في مقصورة الطهي. يتم 
التأكد من الإدخال بالشكل الصحيح من خلال سQع 

صوت "تعشيق" (الشكل ٧).

Æ يتم ادخال السلة بشكل 
صحيح في مقصورة الطهي.
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الحلول الأسباب المحتملة المشكلات

عند تحض' مكوّنات غنية بالدهون، تترسب كمية 
أكبر من الزيت في السلة. يتوّلد عن الزيت دخان 

أبيض أك· من المعتاد أثناء عملية الطهي. لا يؤثر ذلك 
بأي شكل من الأشكال على تحض' المكونات أو على 

الجهاز.

أنت تقوم بإعداد مكوّنات 
غنية بالدهون.

يخرج دخان أبيض من 
الجهاز.

ينتج الدخان الأبيض عن الارتفاع الزائد لدرجة حرارة 
الدهن أو الزيت الموجود في السلة. نظفّ السلة 

بعناية بعد الاستعQل.

تتبقى في السلة بقايا دهنية 
ناتجة عن عمليات الطهي 

السابقة.

استعمل بطاطس طازجة وتأكد من تقليبها أثناء 
عملية الطهي.

نوع البطاطس المستخدم غ' 
مناسب للقلي.

Æ يتم قلي البطاطس 
الطازجة والمقطعة على 

شكل أصابع بشكل 
متجانس.

أشطف البطاطس وأزل كامل النشا الذي ترسب على 
سطح البطاطس.

أشطف وجفّف البطاطس قبل 
قليها.

تحقق من تجفيف سطح البطاطس من الماء جيدًا 
قبل إضافة الزيت.

تعتمد درجة قرمشة البطاطس 
المقلية على كمية الماء التي 

تحتوي عليها البطاطس وعلى 
كمية الزيت الموجودة في 

المقلاة.

Æ تصبح البطاطس 
الطازجة والمقطعة على 
شكل أصابع مقرمشة 
�جرد خروجها من 

المقلاة.

قطّع البطاطس على شكل أصابع صغ'ة ل« تحصل 
على بطاطس أك· قرمشة.

أضف كمية أك· قليلاً من الزيت للحصول على قرمشة 
أكبر.

أدخل اللوح المضاد للالتصاق في السلة لزيادة قرمشة 
الأطعمة.
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-
-
-

200 150-200

200 130-200

190 120-200

180 120-200

190 120-200

180 160-200

160 120-200

130 60-180
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-

Uwaga - szkody materialne

PRZ EWI DZ I AN E Z ASTOSOWAN I E

-

-

RY Z Y KO RESZ T KOWE

-
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-

-
-

-

chwycony przez dzieci.

-

-

-
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-

-

-

-

-
trycznego.

gniazda elektrycznego.
-

-
dziami.

-
wierzchniami.

-
-

-
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 Uw aga - szkody materia lne

-
wierzchniami.

-

-

-

-

-

-
borów ani przedmiotów.
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-

sztucznych.

-
dzenie od gniazda elektrycznego.

gniazda elektrycznego.

-

-
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A - Ekran dotykowy E - Uchwyt

G - Przewód zasilania

OPI S EK RAN U DOT Y KOWEGO (RYS. 2)

Pizza

Desery

Podgrzewanie

Przycisk menu

Przycisk ustawienia czasu sma- -
-

Przycisk ustawienia temperatury -
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-

Uw aga!

Uw aga!

Uw aga!

gniazda elektrycznego.

-

-

-

-
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-

Uw aga!
-

wany.

-

-
-

-

-
-

produktów.

Uw aga!
-
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czasomierz na kilka minut.

Uw aga!
-

Uw aga!

-

-
su krótszego.

-

-
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Czas

czasowy czasowy

15 min. 1 – 60 min. 200 150 – 200

25 min. 1 – 60 min. 200 130 – 200

20 min. 1 – 60 min. 190 120 – 200

15 min. 1 – 60 min. 180 120 – 200

25 min. 1 – 60 min. 190 120 – 200

Pizza 12 min. 1 – 60 min. 180 160 – 200

Desery 30 min. 1 – 60 min. 160 120 – 200

Podgrzewanie 15 min. 1 – 60 min. 130 60 – 180

15 – 20 minut

od rozmiaru

10 – 15 minut

12 – 15 minut

10 minut

Udka z kurczaka 20 – 25 minut

10 – 15 minut

Pulpety 8 minut

Homarce 15 – 20 minut

Ciasto 20 – 30 minut

25 – 30 minut
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15 – 20 minut

10 – 15 minut

10 – 15 minut

10 – 20 minut

CZ YSZ CZ EN I E I  KON SERWACJA

Uw aga

Uw aga!
-

Uw aga!

tworzyw sztucznych.

Uw aga!

gniazda elektrycznego.

Czyszczenie komponentów

-
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-
-

-
na do gniazda elektrycz-
nego.

-

ustawiony.

zamontowany.

gotowe.

Ustawiona temperatura -

przepisów.

-
nie.

-
-

przeznaczone do przygoto- piekarniku lub przed umieszczeniem 

-

-
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- -

-

równomiernie.

-

-

ziemniaków.

wlanego do frytkownicy. -

-
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ET PAR ORD OM DEN N E BRU GSAN V I SN I N G

-

Fare for skader af andre grunde

T I LSI GT ET BRU G

-

beskadige apparatet.
Dette apparat er ikke egnet til kommerciel og industriel brug.

REST EREN DE RI SI CI

SI K K ERH EDSADVARSLER

-
TET I BRUG.

-
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-

 Fare for børn

-

-

med apparatet.

 Bemærkninger vedrørende forbrændinger
-

dele.
-

-

friturekammeret.
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 Elektrisk fare

det lokale fastnet.
-

-
takten.

 Advarsel – skader på materie lle  dele
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-

-
systemer.

med de elektriske modstande.

-

du tager apparatet i brug.

 Fare for skader af  andre grunde

andre apparater.

-
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-

-

 GEM BRU GSAN V I SN I N GEN.

BESK RI V ELSE AF APPARAT ET

B - Apparatets hus
C - Friturekammer

H - Luftindtag

BESK RI V ELSE AF TOU CH DI SPLAY ET (FI G. 2)

FORUDINDSTILLEDE TILBEREDNINGSPROGRAMMER

Fisk

Pizza

162

D
A



FUNKTIONSTASTER
Tast

stegningen.

tilberedningstiden. -
stemperaturen.

-
redningstemperaturen.

Bruges til manuel indstilling af tilberedningstemperaturen. 
-

ningstemperaturen.

serienummer.

FØR BRU G

Advarsel!

apparater.

Advarsel!

Advarsel!
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-

BET J EN I N G

-

Advarsel!

-

-

under tilberedningen.

Advarsel!

164

D
A



stegningen i pause.

-
matisk stegningen.

Efter stegning

-
stille timeren til nogle ekstra minutter.

et par sekunder.

Advarsel!
-
-

Advarsel!
-

Automatisk slukningsfunkt ion
-

T I LBEREDN I N GST I P

tilberedningen mere ensartet.
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Forudindst illede programmer

og temperatur i de forudindstillede programmer.

Dybfrosne friturestegte 15 min. 1-60 min. 200 150-200

25 min. 1-60 min. 200 130-200

20 min. 1-60 min. 190 120-200

Fisk 15 min. 1-60 min. 180 120-200

25 min. 1-60 min. 190 120-200

Pizza 12 min. 1-60 min. 180 160-200

30 min. 1-60 min. 160 120-200

15 min. 1-60 min. 130 60-180

15-20 minutter

-

10-15 minutter

12-15 minutter

10 minutter

20-25 minutter

10-15 minutter

Frikadeller 8 minutter

15-20 minutter
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20-30 minutter

Quiche 25-30 minutter

Fisk 15-20 minutter

10-15 minutter

10-15 minutter

10-20 minutter

REN GØRI N G OG V EDLI GEH OLDELSE

Advarsel

Advarsel!

Advarsel!
-

Advarsel!

Rengøring af  apparatet
-

Rengøring af  delene
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U D AF I BRU GTAGN I N G

-

AFH J ÆLPN I N G AF FEJ L

Apparatet fungerer 
ikke.

-
takten.

-

tilberedningstid.

Den indstillede temperatu- -

bogen med opskrifter.

Den indstillede tilbered-
ningstid er for kort.

-
-

opskrifter.

stegt ensartet.
under tilberedningen. blandes under tilberedningen.

De stegte snacks er Der bruges en type 

traditionelt.

helt ind i friturekam-
meret.

friturekammeret.
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ud af apparatet. fedtindhold.
Ved stegning af mere fedtholdige ingre-

normalt under stegningen. Dette har 

Der er fedtrester tilbage i 
-

omhyggelig rent efter brug.

stegning.

stegning.

apparatet.

kommer i frituregryden.

-
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